## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Снар. 196

line of the said section and inserting in the place thereof the words 'one hundred,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

capital stock.

The capital stock of this corporation shall be 'Section o. twenty-five thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.'

Company may operate works in Sebago and Naples.

Section 2. The Hiram Water, Light and Power Company is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise and enjoy all of its corporate rights, powers and privileges in the towns of Sebago and Naples, in the county of Cumberland, in addition to the towns named in its act of incorporation and acts amendahave authority to sell or distribute electricity in either of the

-proviso.

tory thereof and additional thereto; provided that it shall not said towns wherein any other person, firm or corporation is engaged in the said business, without the consent of such person, firm or corporation, or the approval of the Public Utilities. Commission.

-shall not condemn water powers, etc.

Section 3. This act shall not authorize the condemnation of water powers or water rights in said towns of Sebago and Naples.

Approved April 1, 1915.

### Chapter 196.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government for the Year Nineteen Hundred Fifteen.

Preamble

Whereas, the appropriation of moneys for the maintenance of the several branches of the State government and its institutions is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Expenditures of Government in part for 1915.

Section 1. In order to provide for the several Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of moneys from the State Treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government, for the current fiscal year nineteen hundred fifteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, and except where otherwise specially provided, the Governor with the advice of the Council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, nineteen hundred sixteen, to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. Chap. 196 For stationery and office supplies, including typewriter, typewriter supplies, mimeographing machines and supplies therefor, filing cases, printing of report, blank forms, orders and circulars. binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the Adjutant General's office and not incident to the maintenance of the National Guard or Naval Reserve, three thousand dollars \$3,000 00 For salary of two clerks in Adjutant General's office, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, nineteen hundred dollars ..... 1,900 00 For militia fund, as provided by chapter two hundred six, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, chapter three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, forty-five thousand dollars..... 45,000 00 For armory rentals, as provided by chapter two hundred six, section ninety, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, ten thousand dollars ...... 10,000 00 ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For expenses of Attorney General, including traveling expenses and clerk hire, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, one thousand five hundred dollars ..... 1,500 00 For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, stationery, office supplies, postage, freight, trucking, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the office, one thousand dollars..... 1,000 00 For arrest and apprehension of criminals, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, sections sixtytwo and sixty-three, Revised Statutes, and chapter one hundred thirty-nine, sections seven and eight, Revised Statutes, one thousand five hundred dollars ..... 1,500 00

### AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL.

For salary of officers and employees, and for maintenance and support of the insane state

Снар.

196	beneficiaries, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred and twenty-seven thousand dollars	227,000 00
	ter one hundred thirty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred five, fifty dollars	50 00
	een hundred ninety-seven, forty dollars  For Robie fund, as provided by chapter forty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred eleven, one hundred forty dollars	40 00 140 00
	BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT.  For salary of clerks in Bank Commissioner's office, as provided by chapter twelve, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, three thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00
	For traveling expenses of Bank Commissioner and deputy, as provided by chapter twelve, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, one	
	thousand eight hundred dollars For printing annual report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, telephone, telegraph, freight, express, postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses of the office of Bank	1,800 00
	Commissioner, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
	BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL.  For maintenance, and support of insane state beneficiaries, including salaries of officers and employees, supplies, fuel, lights, power, water, medical supplies and attendance, etc., as provided by chapter twelve, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hundred and fifty-six thou-	
	sand dollars  For stone crusher, as provided by chapter thirteen, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-	156,000 00
	sand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
	dred fifteen, two thousand dollars	2,000 00

For sun parlors, wards C-1 and E-1, as provided		Снар.	196
by chapter sixteen, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, four thousand dollars  For renovation of wards C-3 and E-3, as provided by chapter fifteen, Resolves of nineteen hun-	4,000 00		
dred fifteen, five thousand dollars For congregate dining room for five hundred patients, as provided by chapter seventeen, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifty thou-	5,000 00		
For Robie amusement fund, as provided by chapter forty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred eleven, one hundred forty dollars	50,000 00 140 00		
BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.  For stationery, office supplies, printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, advertising meetings and incidental expenses of the department, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty, section one, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, three thou-			
sand twenty-five dollars	3,025 00	)	
teen hundred thirteen, one thousand dollars For traveling expenses of State Assessors and clerk, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty, section one, Public Laws of nineteen hun-	1,000 00		
dred nine, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00	)	
BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM. For Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, nine thou-		,	
sand five hundred dollars	9,500 00		
BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS.  For the purchase of blow pipes, and compression tank, and prosecution of violators of dental laws, as provided by chapter ninety, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dol-			
lars	500 00	)	

CHAR	106

dorestoned of Achieun tine

COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.  For clerk hire in office of Commissioner of Agri-	
culture, as provided by chapter one hundred	
sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, one thou-	
sand dollars	1,000 00
For traveling expenses of the Commissioner of	
Agriculture, as provided by chapter one hun-	
dred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, five	
hundred dollars	500 00
For printing report, blank forms, bulletins, cir-	
culars and binding, ruling and stitching of same,	
freight, express, telephone, telegraph, station-	
ery and office supplies, surety bond of Commis-	
sioner, postage, and other necessary and inci-	
dental expenses of the office of the Commis-	•
sioner of Agriculture, six thousand seven hun-	
dred dollars	6,700 00
For improved method of marketing farm products,	
as provided by chapter fifty-eight, Resolves of	
nineteen hundred fifteen, four thousand dollars	4,000 00
For analysis of food, seeds, fertilizers, etc., chapter one hundred fifteen, section one, Public	
Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and chapter	
one hundred forty, Public Laws of nineteen	
hundred thirteen, nine thousand dollars	9,000 00
For Maine Seed Improvement Association, as pro-	9,000 00
vided by chapter sixty-one, Resolves of nine-	
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For Maine State Pomological Society, provided	
by chapter twenty, Resolves of nineteen hun-	
dred thirteen, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
For Central Maine Fair Company, as provided	
by chapter two hundred five, Resolves of nine-	
teen hundred eleven, twenty-five hundred dol-	
lars	2,500 00
For Maine State Agricultural Society, as provided	
by chapter one hundred seventy, Resolves of	
nineteen hundred thirteen, two thousand five	
hundred dollars	2,500 00
For Eastern Maine State Fair, as provided by	
chapter one hundred sixty, Resolves of eight-	
een hundred eighty-nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For Eastern Maine State Fair, to encourage	
pomology, as provided by chapter one hundred	
eighty-seven, Resolves of eighteen hundred	
ninety-three, seven hundred fifty dollars.	750 oo

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY. For woman factory inspector, traveling expenses,	Снар. 196
telegraph, telephone, freight, express, printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, stationery, and office supplies, and other incidental expenses of the office, as provided by chapter sixty-five, section eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, four	
thousand five hundred dollars	00
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.  For pay roll of Council, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, six thousand dollars 6,000	00
For per diem and expenses of visiting committee to insane hospitals, as provided by chapter sixty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, six hundred dollars	
For per diem and expenses of visiting committee to State School for Boys, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-three, section nineteen, Revised Statutes, three hundred dollars 300	
For contingent fund of Governor and Council, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, ten	
thousand dollars	00
thousand seven hundred dollars	00
one thousand four hundred dollars	00
ditor, one thousand four hundred dollars 1,400	00
For stenographer and clerk hire in pension office, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-five, Revised Statutes, twelve hundred and forty-	
eight dollars	

CHAP.	190	3
\/\.	1.77	,

dred and chapter one hundred five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500	00
dred fifteen, one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars	125,000	00
thousand dollars  For support of paupers, as provided by chapter twenty-seven, section thirty, Revised Statutes	8,000	00
and amendments, eighty thousand dollars For education of the blind, as provided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred sixteen, Revised Statutes, and chapter forty-six, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, eight thousand dol-	80,000	00
lars  For expenses in pardon hearings, requisitions and rewards, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-nine, sections one, seven and eight, Re-	8,000	00
vised Statutes, three hundred dollars  For recommitment of insane, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, section forty-one,	300	00
Revised Statutes, two hundred fifty dollars  For interest on Sanford legacy for deaf, dumb and blind, as provided by chapter forty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred eleven, thirty-six	250	00
dollars	36	00
dollars	600	00
een hundred thirty-nine, one hundred dollars For Clerk to Advisory Board in the matter of paroles, as provided by chapter sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, three hun-	100	00
dred dollars	300	00

INLAND FISH AND GAME.  For fish hatcheries and feeding stations, and for the protection of fish, game and birds, as provided by chapter one, Resolves of nineteen hun-		Снар. 196
dred fifteen, twenty-five thousand dollars  For Maine State Museum, maintenance and additions, as provided by chapter ninety-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, four thou-	25,000 00	
sand three hundred dollars For bounty on bob cats, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, two thousand five hundred	4,300 00	
dollars	2,500 00	
INSPECTOR OF DAMS AND RESERVOIRS. For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter ninety-four, section forty-five, Revised Stat-		
utes, one hundred dollars	100 00	
INSPECTORS OF STATE PRISON AND JAILS.  For per diem and expenses of Inspectors of State  Prison and Jails, as provided by chapter three,  Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, one		
thousand two hundred dollars	1,200 00	
INSPECTORS OF STEAM VESSELS.  For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter fifty-four, section fifteen, Revised Statutes, and chapter two hundred twenty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, four thousand		
dollars	4,000 00	
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT.  For clerk hire and traveling expenses of Commissioner and his Deputy, postage, stationery, office supplies, furniture and fixtures, printing, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, typewriters, adding machines and other incidental office expenses,		
seven thousand six hundred dollars	7,600 00	
LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER. For traveling expenses of Land Agent and Forest Commissioner, as provided by chapter eighty- four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five,		
six hundred dollars	600 <b>oo</b>	

Снар. 196	For public instruction in forestry and support of chair of forestry at the University of Maine and other incidental expenses therefor, as provided by chapter seven, section sixty-five, Revised Statutes, and chapter thirty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five thousand	M 000 50
	dollars	5,000 00
	thousand dollars	1,000 00
	nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For book of plans, Knox county, as provided by chapter eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	500 00
	teen, two hundred fifty dollars  For stationery and office supplies, clerk hire, premium on surety bond, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, printing of report, blank forms, bulletins, binding, ruling and stitching and other incidental expenses of the Department of Land Agent and Formst Commissioner.	250 00
	ment of Land Agent and Forest Commissioner, one thousand five hundred fifty dollars	1,550 00
	MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. For maintenance and general expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred eleven, and by chapter eighty-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty-eight thousand five hundred dol-	
	lars	28,500 00
	dollars and fifty cents  For interest on Eliza Mustard trust fund, as provided by chapter sixty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hundred ninety-five	237 50
	dollars and sixty-three cents  For interest on Peter Lane trust fund, as provided by chapter sixty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifty-seven dollars and	195 63
	eighty-three cents	<b>5</b> 7 83

For interest on Augusta Hopkins trust fund, as provided by chapter sixty-nine, Resolves of	-	Снар. 196
MAINE STATE LIBRARY.  For maintenance, increase and general expenses, as provided by chapter three, sections one and two, Revised Statutes, as amended by Public	50 on	
Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, twelve thousand dollars	12,000 00	
of nineteen hundred nine, eight thousand dollars For donations for founding free public libraries, as provided by chapter fifty-seven, section sev-	8,000 00	
enteen, Revised Statutes, three hundred dollars For traveling libraries, as provided by chapter three, section twelve, Revised Statutes, three	300 00	
thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00	
For maintenance and running expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty-eight	20 000 00	
thousand dollars	28,000 00	
For books for State Prison, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-one, Re-		
vised Statutes, fifty dollars  For school for State Prison, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-one, Re-	50 00	
vised Statutes, fifty dollars  For medicine for State Prison, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-	50 00	
one, Revised Statutes, one hundred fifty dollars For salaries of subordinate officers of Maine State Prison, as provided by chapter fifty-four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, as amended by chapter one hundred ninety-seven, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and chapter forty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen,	150 00	
fifteen thousand two hundred sixty dollars	15,260 00	

Снар. 196	For water supply for Maine State Prison, as provided by chapter four hundred five, Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven,	
	two thousand five hundred dollars For printing and binding report of warden and inspectors, as provided by chapter three, section twenty-four, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public	2,500 00
	Laws of nineteen hundred five, two hundred dollars	200 00
	teen hundred five, two hundred dollars	200 00
	For sacred concerts, one hundred dollars For retiring and pensioning prison officials, as provided by chapter sixty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, one thousand four	100 00
	hundred dollars	1,400 00
	MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE FEEBLE MINDED.  For maintenance, including board and clothing of children, schooling and industrial work, medical attendance, repairs and other general expenses, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, sixty thousand dollars	60,000 00
	PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS. For Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, as provided by chapter fifty, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eighteen thousand one hundred ninety	00,000 00
	dollars	18,190 00
	PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS.  For Penobscot tribe of Indians, as provided by chapter fifty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eighteen thousand eight hundred ninetynine dollars and fifty-five cents	18,899 55
	·	. 22 00
	PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION.  For purchase of books, maps, stationery, office furniture and supplies, for procuring statistics and information, for securing physical exam-	

ination and valuation of public service corporations, and for defraying all expenses incidental to the discharge of its duties, forty thousand dollars	40,000 00	Снар. 196
For the administration of the office and duties of the Commission and for all expenditures, salaries, and expenses incident thereto, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, forty-seven thousand		
dollars	300,000 00	
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.  For pay of wardens and expenses of wardens and Commissioner, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section ten, Revised Statutes, and chapter forty-one, sections one and two, Revised		
Statutes, eighteen thousand dollars For protection of lobsters with eggs attached, as provided by chapter forty-one, section eighteen,	18,000 00	
Revised Statutes, four thousand dollars For propagation of shell fish, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-five, Public Laws of nine-	4,000 00	
teen hundred nine, seven hundred fifty dollars For compiling, indexing, printing and binding the laws relating to sea and shore fisheries, two hun-	750 00	
dred dollars  For purchasing for liberation seed-bearing lob-	200 00	
sters, five thousand dollars  For engine for state boat Sheldrake, as provided by Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two	5,000 00	
thousand dollars	2,000 00	
SECRETARY OF STATE.  For salary of clerks in the office of Secretary of State, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, nine thou-		
sand dollars	9,000 00	

Снар. 196	For advertising, franchise taxes due from corporations, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred	
	eleven, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	For purchase of vital records, as provided by chapter two hundred three, Public Laws of nine-	6,000 00
	teen hundred three, five hundred dollars  For postage, printing blank forms, books, etc., binding, ruling, stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, premium on surety bond, stationery, and office supplies, typewriters and typewriter supplies, as provided by chapter two, section forty-six, Revised Statutes, four thou-	500 00
	sand five hundred dollars For advertising laws, as provided by chapter two, section fifty-one, Revised Statutes, six thousand	4,500 00
	five hundred dollars	6,500 00
	dred seventy-five dollars	175 00
	dred twenty-six, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	STATE AUDITOR.  For clerk hire in the office of State Auditor, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, section two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, ten thousand five hundred dollars	
	For stationery, office supplies, and other incidental expenses of the office, including typewriters and typewriter supplies, adding machines and supplies, telegraph, telephone, freight, express, premium on surety bond, accounting and financial	10,500 00
	journals, postage, etc., printing and binding books of account, printing blank forms and binding same, one thousand dollars	1,000 00

For salary of special auditors, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, section two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, two	Снар. 196
thousand dollars	2,000 00 600 00
For filing cases, office furniture and equipment, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five,	
Revised Statutes, five hundred dollars  For printing and binding report of State Auditor for nineteen hundred thirteen and nineteen hun-	500 00
dred fourteen, eight hundred dollars	800 00
STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION. For per diem and expenses, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, four hundred dollars	400 00
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH.  For contingent expenses of the Board, including salary and expenses of the Secretary, traveling and other necessary expenses of the other members of the Board, clerk hire, stationery, postage, express, telephone, telegraph, sanitary journals, etc., as provided by chapter forty-three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, seven	
thousand dollars	7,000 00
lars	2,000 00
dollars	3,000 00

Снар. 196	amended by chapter two hundred seventy-four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, four thousand five hundred dollars  For epidemic or emergency fund, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars	4,500 00 2,000 00
	STATE HISTORIAN.  For expenses of the State Historian, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, and chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and chapter one hundred fifty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, five hundred that the second control of the sec	
	dred dollars	500 00
	STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS.  For maintenance and general expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-three, Revised Statutes, and chapter eighty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, thirty-eight thousand dollars  For interest on Isaac Sanford legacy, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-three, section seventeen, Revised Statutes, forty-two dollars	38,000 oo 42 oo
	SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. For furniture and repairs, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, Revised Statutes, five	
	thousand dollars	5,000 00
	thousand five hundred dollars  For water for State House, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-two, Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred five, one thousand	8,500 00
	five hundred dollars	1,500 00
	eleven thousand dollars	11,000 00

For night watch, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-three, Public Laws of eighteen hun-		Снар. 196
dred eighty-nine, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00	
utes, six hundred dollars  For general expenses, including care of state spring, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, Revised Statutes, one thousand dol-	600 00	
lars  For repairing and improving State House and	1,000 00	
grounds, two thousand dollars	2,000 00	
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For industrial education, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, as amended by chapter thirty-seven, Public Laws of nineteen hundred		
thirteen, forty thousand dollars For actual traveling expenses of State Superintendent of Public Schools, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-one, Public Laws of	40,000 00	
nineteen hundred seven, five hundred dollars For expenses of Clerk or Deputy, on official business within the State, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-five, Public Laws of nine-	500 00	
teen hundred nine, two hundred dollars For clerical assistance, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, two thousand five hundred dol-	200 00	
lars	2,500 00	
lars  For teachers' meetings, as provided by chapter fifteen, section eighty-nine, Revised Statutes, one	3,500 00	
thousand dollars	1,000 00	
one, three hundred dollars	300 00	

Снар. 196	For Cecil John Rhodes scholarship, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, Resolves of	
	nineteen hundred three, one hundred dollars For Hebron Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-eight, Resolves of eighteen	100 00
	hundred sixty-eight, sixty dollars  For Foxcroft Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-seven, Resolves of eight-	60 00
	een hundred sixty-eight, sixty dollars For Houlton Academy, as provided by chapter three hundred seven, Resolves of eighteen hundred sixty-four, and chapter ninety, Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven,	60 00
	one hundred twenty dollars  For school district number two, Madison, as per terms of bequest of Mahlon D. Spaulding, as provided by chapter seventy-four, Resolves of	120 00
·	eighteen hundred eighty-three, fifty dollars For schooling of children in unorganized townships, as provided by chapter eighty-seven, section three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter seventy-three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty-	50 00
	five thousand dollars	25,000 00
	nineteen hundred eleven, one thousand eight hundred dollars	1,800 00
	dred dollars	2,500 00
	hundred thirteen, one thousand dollars For postage, stationery, office supplies, telephone, telegraph, express, and other incidental expenses	1,000 00
	of the department, three thousand dollars For school equalization fund, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter	3,000 00

one hundred ninety-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, as amended by Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, forty thousand dollars	40,000 00	Снар. 196
thousand dollars	25,000 00	
hundred thirteen, two hundred dollars  For free high schools, as provided by chapter fifteen, sections sixty-two and sixty-four, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapters one hundred twelve and one hundred sixteen, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, one hundred	200 00	
thirty-nine thousand dollars	139,000 00	
eleven, seventy-two thousand dollars  For Normal schools and training schools, as provided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred fifteen, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred six, Public Laws nineteen hundred nine, and chapter forty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, ninety thousand	72,000 00	
dollars	90,000 00	
SUPERIOR COURT.  For allowance for expenses of justice of the Superior court for the county of Kennebec, in the city of Waterville, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, two hundred dollars	200 00	
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT.  For salaries of retired justices of the Supreme Judicial court, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred		

Снар.	196	dred nine, and chapter one hundred ninety-	
		eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, five thousand dollars	5,000 00
		dred five, one thousand four hundred dollars For clerk of law courts, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section forty-five, Revised Stat-	1,400 00
		utes, one thousand dollars For expenses of justices of the Supreme Judicial court, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section forty-three, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred fourteen, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, and chapter ten, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, one	1,000 00
		thousand one hundred dollars	1,100 00
		Supreme Judicial court, six hundred dollars For reports of judicial decisions, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section sixty-seven, Revised Statutes, three thousand two hundred dol-	600 00
		lars	3,200 00
		TREASURER OF STATE.  For salaries of the clerks in the State Treasurer's office, as provided by chapter fifty-two, of the Resolves of eighteen hundred seventy-two, six	
·		thousand five hundred dollars	6,500 00
		lars	3,000 00
		dred nine, six hundred fifty dollars For land reserved for public uses, as provided by	650 00
		chapter seven, section eighteen, Revised Stat- utes, eight thousand dollars	8,000 00
		act, as provided by chapter eight, section twelve, Revised Statutes, five hundred dollars  For temporary loan, as provided by chapter one	500 00
•		hundred twenty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three hundred thousand dollars	300,000 00

For sale of lands for taxes, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-six, Public Laws of		Снар. 196
nineteen hundred nine, five hundred dollars  For forfeited lands, as provided by chapter nine, section forty-six, Revised Statutes, five hundred	500 00	
dollars	500 00	
hundred dollars	1,500 00	
hundred dollars	4,500 00	
twenty-four thousand dollars	24,000 00	
cents	182,591 71	
dred nine, twenty thousand dollars  For interest on lands reserved for public uses, as provided by chapter seven, sections sixteen, seventeen and eighteen, Revised Statutes, fif-	20,000 00	
teen thousand dollars	15,000 00	
thirteen, fifty dollars	50 00	
TRUSTEES.  For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the Hospital Trustees, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-seven, Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, three thousand five hundred		
dollars  For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of Juvenile Institutions, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty, Public Laws of nine-	3,500 00	
teen hundred eleven, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	

Снар. 197	For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of normal schools and training schools, as provided by chapter sixty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, one thousand five hundred dellars	1 700 00
	dred dollars	1,500 00 400 00
	MISCELLANEOUS.	
	For property exempt from taxation, as provided by chapter nine, section six, Revised Statutes,	
	two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	three thousand dollars	3,000 00
	Revised Statutes, as amended by chapters one hundred eighty-five, and one hundred eighty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, one	
	thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
	Amounting to the sum of two million six hundred fifty-nine thousand eight hundred sixty-eight dollars and twenty-two cents\$	2,659,868 22
Emergency clause.	Section 2. In view of the emergency cited in the	ne preamble,

this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 2, 1915.

### Chapter 197.

An Act to Incorporate the Bath Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bath Water District in-corporated.

Section 1. The following territory and the people within the same, all being included within the corporate limits of the city of Bath, namely: Wards one, two, three, four, five, six, and so much of ward seven as lies southerly of Whiskeag street and southerly of the road connecting with said street which extends westerly from Whiskeag stream to the Brunswick east line, shall